

No. 17070

In the

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

ALBINA ENGINE & MACHINE WORKS, INC.,  
an Oregon corporation,  
*Appellant,*

vs.

HERSHEY CHOCOLATE CORPORATION,  
a Delaware corporation, et al,  
*Appellees.*

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES  
HERSHEY CHOCOLATE  
CORPORATION ET AL**

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon

HONORABLE JOHN F. KILKENNY, JUDGE

KOERNER, YOUNG, McCOLLOCH & DEZENDORF  
JOHN GORDON GEARIN  
JAMES H. CLARKE  
8th Floor, Pacific Building  
Portland 4, Oregon

*Proctors for Appellees Hershey Chocolate Corporation et al*

KRAUSE, LINDSAY & NAHSTOLL  
GUNTHER F. KRAUSE  
ALAN H. JOHANSON  
916 Oregon Bank Building  
Portland 4, Oregon

*Proctors for Appellant Albina Engine & Machine Works, Inc.*

WOOD, WOOD, TATUM, MOSSER & BROOKE,  
ERSKINE WOOD  
1310 Yeon Building  
Portland 4, Oregon

*Proctors for Appellee Luckenbach Steamship Company, Inc.*

FILED

MAY - 9 1961

## SUBJECT INDEX

PAGE

JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
Introduction .....	2
Albina's Gross Negligence .....	3
1. The trial court's findings .....	3
2. Statement of the facts .....	4
a. Albina's conduct prior to the fire .....	4
b. Conduct of the welding crew .....	7
c. Customary and necessary safety practices ignored by Albina .....	13
d. Additional circumstances of negligence .....	17
OUTLINE OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	18
1. Albina's gross negligence caused the fire .....	18
2. Albina was liable to cargo for all resulting damage, whether or not Luckenbach should also have been held liable for all or a part of such damage .....	22
3. Albina violated applicable ordinances and regulations which were binding upon it .....	31
4. The trial court did not err in adopting its opinion as findings of fact and conclusions of law .....	41
CONCLUSION .....	41

AUTHORITIES  
TABLE OF CASES

	PAGE
Acme Breweries v. Brannan, 109 F Supp 116 (DC ND Cal 1952) .....	40
American Mail Line, Ltd. v. Tokyo Marine & Fire Insurance Co., Ltd., 270 F2d 499 (CA 9 1959) .....	22
Arnhold et al v. US, 225 F2d 650 (CA 9 1955) .....	26
Buck v State of California, 343 US 99, 72 S Ct 502 (1952) .....	39
The City of Norfolk, 266 Fed 641 (CCA 4 1920), cert den 253 US 491 (1920) .....	35
City of Seattle v. Lloyds' Plate Glass Insurance Co., 253 Fed 321 (CCA 9 1918) .....	39
Eichholz v. Public Service Commission of Missouri, 306 US 268, 59 S Ct 532 (1939) .....	39
Fredericks v. American Export Lines, Inc., 227 F2d 450 (CA 2 1955) .....	28
THE GLENDOLA, 47 F2d 206 (CCA 2 1931) .....	29
Halcyon Lines v. Haenn Ship Ceiling & Refitting Corp., 342 US 282, 72 S Ct 277 (1952) .....	31
Hansen v. DuPont (etc.) Co., Inc., 33 F2d 94 (CAA 2 1929) ....	30
Hanson v. Reiss SS Co., 1961 AMC 498 (DC Del 1960) .....	41
Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit, 362 US 440, 80 S Ct 813 (1960) .....	36
Inland Power & Light Co. v. Grieger, 91 F2d 811 (CCA 9 1937) 27	
Interlake Iron Corp. v. Gartland SS Co., 121 F2d 267 (CCA 6 1941) .....	30
International Harvester Co. v. National Surety Co., 44 F2d 746 (CCA 7 1930) .....	40
International Mercantile Marine SS Co. v. W. & A. Fletcher Co., 296 Fed 855 (CCA 2 1924), cert den 264 US 597 (1924) .....	21
Johnson et al v. Kosmos Portland Cement Co., 64 F2d 193 (CCA 3 1933) cert den 290 US 641 (1933) .....	30
Kelly v. Washington ex rel Foss, 302 US 1, 58 S Ct 87 (1937)....	37

TABLE OF CASES—Continued

	PAGE
Lawrence Warehouse Co. v. Defense Supplies Corp., 164 F2d 773 (CCA 9 1947) .....	20, 23
Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Hercules Powder Co., 126 F Supp 943 (DC Del 1954) .....	40
Marshall v. Westfall-Larsen & Co., 259 F2d 575 (CA 9 1958)..	3
McAllister v. US, 348 US 19, 75 S Ct 6 (1954) .....	3
Meyer v. T. J. McCarthy SS Company (etc.), 1960 AMC 877 (DC ND Ohio 1960) .....	15
Orr v. Southern Pacific Company, 226 F2d 841 (CA 9 1955) ....	22
Rayonier, Inc. v. US, 225 F2d 642 (CA 9 1955) .....	26
Reddick v. McAllister Lighterage Line, Inc., 258 F2d 297 (CA 2 1958), cert den 358 US 908 (1958) .....	31
Shain et al v. Armour & Co., 50 F Supp 907 (DC WD KY 1943)	40
Skiriotos v. Florida, 313 US 69, 61 S Ct 924 (1941) .....	39
Slattery v. Marra Bros., Inc., 186 F2d 134 (CA 2 1951) .....	28
Southport Transit Company v. Avondale Marine Ways, Inc., 234 F2d 947 (CA 5 1956) .....	24, 25
US et al v. Todd Engineering Dry Dock & R. Co., Inc., 53 F2d 1025 (DC La 1931) .....	20
Union Shipping & Trading Co., Ltd. v. US, 127 F2d 771 (CCA 2 1942) .....	30

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Admiralty Rule 46½ .....	41
Restatement of Torts, § 450 .....	27
Prosser on Torts (2d Ed 1955) 226 .....	27
Rule 55(a) FRCP .....	3
2 Harper and James on Torts 1146, fn 42 .....	30
Anno: 155 ALR 157 .....	30
Anno: 49 ALR 2d 368 .....	22
Anno: 82 L Ed 14 .....	36
28 USCA § 1292(3) .....	2
28 USCA § 1294(1) .....	2
28 USCA § 1333(1) .....	1
28 USCA § 2107 .....	2
46 USCA § 170(7)(a), (b) .....	40
46 USCA § 170(7)(d) .....	33
46 USCA § 182 .....	2
§ 16.2527, Police Code, City of Portland .....	31, 32
46 CFR § 142.02-20 .....	32, 34, 39, 40
46 CFR § 146.01-12 .....	33
46 CFR § 146.02-4(d) .....	40
46 CFR § 146.21-1(b) .....	40
46 CFR § 146.22-1 .....	40
46 CFR § 146.24-1(c) .....	40
46 CFR § 146.26-1 .....	40
46 CFR § 146.27 .....	40
46 CFR § 146.27-1 .....	40

No. 17070
